
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Adults and Public Health Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 28th April, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 This will be a virtual meeting 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Iain Bott (Chairman) 
Margot Bright 
Ruth Bush 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 

 

Maggie Carman 
Angela Harvey 
Eoghain Murphy 
Selina Short 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public and press are welcome to attend the 
meeting and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Link to live meeting 
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting, please revisit the link. 

   

T
 

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Artemis Kassi, Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Email: akassi@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGM1YTJjODUtM2I3ZS00ZDdlLThlNTgtMjcxMzllMWUxMThi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2250d8c115-b77f-4395-a3ba-3b407caf0d88%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%223a78b20b-33a5-40e9-aebc-4bf6da7d75da%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17th February 
2021. 
 

 

4.   CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH - PORTFOLIO UPDATE REPORT 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 Councillor Tim Mitchell, the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health, to provide an update to the Committee 
on current and forthcoming issues in this portfolio and to answer 
questions from Members. 
 

 

5.   HEALTHWATCH REPORT (Pages 15 - 28) 

 To receive a report from Healthwatch, including primary care and 
the patient’s voice. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON THE GORDON HOSPITAL (Pages 29 - 32) 

 To receive an update on the Gordon Hospital. 
 

 

7.   UPDATE FROM NHS NORTH WEST LONDON INTEGRATED 
CARE SYSTEM 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 To receive an update report from the NHS North West London 
Integrated Care System on elective surgery. 
 
 

 



 
 

 

8.   UPDATE ON COVID IMPACTS (Pages 37 - 40) 

 To receive an update on the impacts of Covid in Westminster. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 44) 

 To review the work programme for this committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
19 April 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



          
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 

MINUTES 

 
 

Adults and Public Health Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Adults and Public Health Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Wednesday 17 February 2021. 
 

Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis, Maggie Carman, Angela Harvey, Eoghain Murphy and Selina Short 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health)  
 
 

 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Nominations for the post of Chairman were invited. One nomination was received 

and seconded. There were no further nominations. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Iain Bott be appointed Chairman of the Adults and Public Health 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Margot Bright. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
3. CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH – 

UPDATE 
 
3.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 

Health), provided a briefing on key issues within his portfolio. The Committee 
also heard from Jeff Lake (Deputy Director of Public Health). 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3.2 Councillor Mitchell advised that case rates of Covid-19 had been falling steadily in 
Westminster since early mid-January following wider restrictions introduced earlier 
in the month. Based on cases from the previous week, WCC had the sixth lowest 
rate of infection in London at 331.4 per 100,000 population (which was down by 
29% from the previous week). Further information was also provided on the rollout 
of vaccinations and testing including the vaccinations programme for care homes.  

 
3.2 The Committee received the update and held detailed discussions on the following 

topics: 
 

 Outbreak Management – In response to questions over how outbreaks of Covid-
19 were managed within Westminster the Committee was provided with details 
on the roll out of local testing sites, and roll out of targeted asymptomatic testing, 
which had supported an increase in local testing rates. Members were pleased 
to note that that there was three local testing sites, using PCR laboratory tests 
for those with symptoms, and mobile testing facilities at Hyde Park. 
Asymptomatic testing was also available at three other sites within Westminster. 
For those who were asymptomatic, the focus had been on testing key workers 
and others who had to leave their home during lockdown. Testing had also been 
targeted at settings with vulnerable residents, including the homeless and those 
with supported care. 

 

 Communications and Resident Engagement – The Committee was updated on 
the Covid-19 communications undertaken to date to ensure residents, 
businesses and stakeholders were aware of how to stay safe and prevent the 
spread of the virus. There had been a recent focus on promoting the stay at 
home message, symptomatic and asymptomatic testing, and encouraging 
residents to feel confident in taking up the vaccine when they were offered it. 
The Council was aware of anti-vaccination messaging around the Covid-19 
vaccine circulating within communities. Communications and Community 
Engagement Teams were currently sourcing and producing localised content, 
with trusted sources sharing factual information about the vaccine and what it 
meant to them to receive the vaccine. Members were interested to note that the 
Council was producing its own localised communications to address local 
vaccination hesitancy in addition to working closely with the NHS to amplify 
national NHS campaigns. 

 

 Vaccine Uptake - The roll out of Covid-19 vaccinations had commenced in late 
December with the programme being led by the NHS with support from the Local 
Authority. Currently, there was no published data available on vaccinations at a 
Local Authority level. However, regionally, 890,877 first doses and 59,155 
second doses of the vaccination had been delivered in London (by 30th January 
2021). In the North West London Health and Care Partnership CCG area, which 
covered Westminster, 158,032 doses had been administered up to the 24th 
January 2021. The Committee discussed vaccine hesitancy in areas with high 
deprivation and within BAME communities. Whilst precise data within 

Page 6



Westminster was not currently available for these communities’ work was being 
undertaken on communicating factual information to these groups. Members 
discussed the importance of working in unison with faith groups, Ward 
Councillors and individuals who worked within these communities to tailor 
specific messages in order to break down barriers and help identify areas the 
NHS should target.  

 

 Adult Social Care Budget – In response to a concern raised over the Adult Social 
Care budget Councillor Mitchell informed the Committee that the budget 
proposals had been discussed at the Budget Task Group and Cabinet and were 
due to go before Council for approval shortly. It was explained that any changes 
to the Adult Social Care budget were about ensuring the efficient use of 
resources. As any changes would have a minimal impact on service delivery 
there was not a requirement to undertake a public consultation exercise.  

  
3.3 The Committee also discussed the development of a mental health task group, 

transporting residents to vaccination centres and staff working within the care 
home sector. Finally, the Chair expressed the Committee’s thanks to the Cabinet 
Member and all those staff who were providing valuable assistance in helping 
respond to the challenges faced by the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
 
4 HEALTHWATCH REPORT: PEOPLES EXPEREINCES DURING THE COVID-

19 PANDEMIC 
 
4.1 Olivia Clymer (CEO, Healthwatch Central West London) presented a report 

detailing resident experiences of Covid-19 from March 2020 onwards. It was 
explained that a variety of methods and channels had been used to gather the 
insights set out within the report with an additional focus on young people and 
local BAME communities. 

 
4.2 The following key findings from the report were highlighted and discussed by the 

Committee: 
 

 Digital Exclusion – It was noted that participants often felt frustration that they 
felt excluded from access to treatment or engagement because of a lack of 
access to, or understanding of, new technology. Feelings of stress, isolation 
and uncertainty were frequently reported by participants when asked about 
their use of technology during this period. The Committee discussed the 
importance that provision for those who did not or couldn’t
[...]
tion Groups (PPGs) and the 

importance of ensuring they played an active role within the community, 
especially during the pandemic. It was essential that CCGs helped encourage 
and support PPGs and whilst it was recognised there were difficulties due to the 
current situation this was an opportunity to discuss local issues and improve the 
service provided. As part of progressing some of the findings from the report the 
Committee requested that the local CCGs be written to advising them of the 
importance of PPGs to ensure these groups remained active during the 
pandemic. It was also requested that the CCGs be asked to respond to the 
Committee on the findings contained within the Healthwatch report. 

 
4.5 The Committee thanked Healthwatch for producing a very informative report 

which highlighted the challenges faced by local people in terms of their social 
wellbeing and mental health.  The report’s findings were noted and would greatly 
assist in the process of engaging and supporting local communities during the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
 
5 WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 

 
5.1  Lizzie Barrett, Policy and Scrutiny Officer, presented the Committee’s 2020/21 

Work Programme. 

Page 8



 
5.2  The Committee reviewed the draft list of items and suggested the following 

potential future topics: 
 

 Health inequalities amongst the BAME and disabled communities, including 
vaccine uptake; 

 Obesity and metabolic disease in adults; 

 Adult mental health and emotional wellbeing, including how services have 
adapted during the pandemic; and 

 Social isolation and loneliness. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Work Programme be noted.  

 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8:18pm.   

 
 

 

 
CHAIRMAN: _________________            DATE: _____________________ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1        Summary  
 
           As per the new agreed Cabinet Member report structure, this update provides   
           highlights on my City for All priorities, and
[...]
en offered the vaccine via an initial round of visits from NHS 
teams. In Priority groups 1 to 9 (adults over 50 and at clinical risk) 51,185 of first 
doses have been administered as of April 20th, representing 65.05% of that 
population. 

 
3.4       Local Contact Tracing  

 
This is supplementary to the national scheme which passes details of those who test 
positive but have not been contactable within 24 hours to the local authority for 
intervention. Local teams are phoning or visiting persons at home to encourage self-
isolation of cases and of their contacts and offer support for those self-isolating, where 
this is required. NHS and local teams are now regularly achieving 80% of necessary 
contacts.  

  

Page 12



 
3.5      Communications and Resident Engagement  
 

Public Health and Communications colleagues continue to work closely in delivering 
the council’s COVID-19 communications, ensuring residents, businesses and 
stakeholders are aware of how to stay safe with advice on how to prevent the spread 
of the virus available across our diverse communities. Recent focus has been on 
promoting the stay at home message, symptomatic and asymptomatic testing, and 
encouraging residents to feel confident in taking up the vaccine when they are offered 
it.    
 

3.6      Recovery Planning  
 

National and regional research to date, including that published by Public Health 
England, has confirmed that COVID-19 has disproportionately impacted certain people 
and communities. Local data also suggests that a higher proportion of deaths from 
COVID-19 are among people from a BAME background.  

 
 
4         Areas of Focus  
 
4.1      Changes in NHS 
 

North West London (NWL) are moving to an Integrated Care System (ICS) 
commencing 1st April 2021. Local CLCCG dissolved on the 31st March 2021 and 
has been replaced by a Borough Committee. Changes in personnel and 
operating models are likely to cause some distraction during the early part of 
2021/22, as
[...]
it of these workers is to engage with service users from BAME communities 
particularly vulnerable to exploitation by gangs and drug dealers, radicalisation by 
extremist groups, and/or with alcohol and substance misuse issues 

6. The Coves [Live]: Service provides 1:1 support, signposting, practical advice and coping 
techniques, with each Cove staffed by 1 team manager, 2 recovery workers or peer 
support workers, and 2 volunteers depending on the shift. The Coves are seeing good 
usage levels, and feedback from Westminster service users is positive:  

• “Sometimes I can't find enough words to express how thankful I am; thank you 
very much, your work is to bring life back to people innerly dying, and you do it 
effectively, thank you so much.”- Westminster resident (10/02/2021) 

• “I really needed this. Thank you so much for your support today. Thank you for 
your time and listening without any judgement”- Westminster resident 
(08/04/2021) 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

 

Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

19 April 2021 

Classification: 
 

General release 
 

Title: 
 

NHS NW London ICS update on elective 
surgery 
 

Report of: 
 

Senior Accountable Officer 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Portfolio (as listed at 
www.westminster.gov.uk/cabinet)  

 
Wards Involved: 
 

 
All 
 

Policy Context: 
 

NHS NWL covid-19 acute recovery  

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Xiao Cai 

 
1. Executive Summary 

Overall, NW London has maintained a greater level of elective activity in Wave 2 
compared with Wave 1 thanks largely to the hard work and dedication of NHS staff 
and improved Covid-19 protected pathways, which have enabled many more 
planned procedures to continue. 
 
We have been able to care for Covid-19 patients whilst also treating the more 
clinically urgent elective patients (those who are clinically assessed as needing 
treatment within 4 weeks, including patients on cancer pathways). 
 
Although waiting times for elective care did not increase at the same rate in wave 2 
as wave 1, in line with the national picture in the NHS, we do still have a significant 
number of patients waiting for planned care, some over 52 weeks.  
 
To address this, we have established a joint acute care board and programme to 
guide and coordinate developments across all key areas, including: planned surgery. 

Our immediate focus is on making sure we step services back up in a way that 
prioritises clinical need and minimises the risk of Covid-19 infection, whilst we also 
maintain more intensive care capacity than pre-pandemic to ensure we are able to 
respond quickly to a possible third wave. And we want to do that while also ensuring 

AGENDA ITEM No:    

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/cabinet


 

 2 

our staff get the space and support to fully recuperate, the needs and views of our 
patients are at the core of our plans and we actively address health inequalities.  
 
We have developed a huge amount of learning from our response and improved 
collaboration with our partners across our integrated care system to take this 
programme forward. 

2. Background 

Our staff have provided the best possible care for thousands of patients with Covid-
19 as well as thousands more with other urgent or emergency conditions over the 
past year. However, like the rest of the NHS, this has meant we have had to 
postpone planned operations, procedures and outpatient appointments for patients 
with less urgent needs. Many staff have been redeployed to help care for patients 
with Covid-19 and we have had to introduce additional infection prevention and 
control measures that have limited the number of patients we can treat on site.   
 
We have learnt a lot between waves one and two of Covid-19 and we managed to 
safely maintain more planned care during the second wave, while also successfully 
treating more Covid-19 patients. But many patients with non-urgent conditions have 
now been waiting for treatment or advice for a long time and this situation will get 
worse before it gets better as we continue to prioritise patients with the greatest 
clinical need and as more people are likely to seek care as we move out of the 
pandemic. The NW London ICS is the largest system in London, currently we have 
the second lowest number of patients waiting over 52 weeks. 

 
Waiting times for patients awaiting routine care have increased across the NHS, 
including at both Chelsea & Westminster Hospital Foundation Trust and Imperial 
Hospital Foundation Trust. In particular, we now have a significant number of patients 
who have been waiting over 52 weeks.  
 
Referral to Treatment Time over 52wks for Chelsea & Westminster Foundation Trust and 
Imperial College Hospital Trust:  
 

         
 
Data Source: Consultant-led Referral to Treatment Waiting Times, NHSE Statistics  
Caveats: Provider-level data only, site-level data not available in national dataset 
 
Our clinicians are undertaking a systematic ‘harm review’ to understand whether 
anyone waiting for care is likely to be suffering – or has suffered - any harm as a 
result of the delay to their treatment and to identify remedial action. Our clinicians are 
also continuing to review each of their patients to be clear about how urgently 
treatment is needed. We have continued to provide planned operations and other 
treatment for patients who we know need treatment within two weeks, either within 

Page 34



 

 3 

our own hospitals or in the independent sector. This has allowed us to maintain our 
urgent cancer care pathways.  
  
 
3. Going forward 

We have developed a huge amount of learning from our response to the pandemic 
as well as much better ways of collaborating across our integrated care system. We 
think we can do more to harness our collective resources, join-up our care and 
reduce unwarranted variations in access and outcomes.  
 
We have established a joint acut
[...]
un to restart them, with the aim to have them all running at full 
capacity again by the end of April. 

 
Outpatient services 

 

 Faster access to acute and specialist advice: We’re putting in place 
processes to enable GPs to get advice and guidance quickly and easily from 
specialist colleagues in the acute trusts when needed. Evidence from our 
pilots indicates that up to a third of patients referred to hospital can get the 

Page 35



 

 4 

care and support they need in primary care if specialist advice and guidance is 
available, avoiding unnecessary waits for an outpatient appointment. Improved 
processes are also ensuring any blood tests, imaging and other diagnostics 
needed to inform outpatient consultations are booked and undertaken in 
advance of the outpatient appointment. 

 

 Telephone and video consultations: We had to quickly move as many 
outpatient consultations as possible to telephone or video during the pandemic 
to minimise the risk of Covid-19 infections. They have not always worked 
smoothly but we are continuing to build in improvements to our processes and 
ways of working and to find better ways of identifying and supporting patients 
who have difficulty in accessing care in this way. We would like to maintain 
high quality, virtual outpatient appointments for a significant proportion of our 
patients.  

 
We are working to return to at least 80 per cent of our pre-pandemic activity by June 

2021 – and to continue increasing our capacity from there - which means we will be 

able to safely treat all urgent patients and many with less urgent needs who have 

been waiting a long time. But, because we expect to see more people join the waiting 

list as we emerge from the second Covid-19 wave, we expect our long waits to 

continue to climb for a while. And we will continue to see growing health and care 

demand generally, as a factor of population changes and new diagnostics and 

treatments. 

 
It’s therefore really important tha

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Adults and Public Health Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Public Health Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Committee held on Wednesday 28th April, 2021, This will be a virtual 
meeting. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis, Maggie Carman, Angela Harvey, Eoghain Murphy and Selina Short 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health ) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Margot Bright. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the Adults and Public Health Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 17 February 2021 be agreed as a correct record of 
proceedings. 

 
4 CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH - 

PORTFOLIO UPDATE REPORT 
 
4.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 

Health), provided a briefing on key issues within his portfolio. The Committee 
also heard from Gareth Wall (Bi-Borough Director of Integrated 
Commissioning). 

 



 
2 

 

4.2 Councillor Mitchell advised that he would cover non Covid-19 items in his 
Cabinet Member Update and Covid-19 related issued under Item 8. 

 
4.3 The Committee noted that the North West London (NWL) area was moving to 

an Integrated Care System (ICS) commencing on 1 April 2021. The local 
Central London CCG had been dissolved on the 31 March 2021 and had been 
replaced by a Borough Committee. 

 
4.4 Members were interested to learn more about the work undertaken with PA 

Consulting to build on the existing digital offer in developing a roadmap to 
enable WCC to be at the forefront of digital delivery in adult social care. The 
Committee discussed the planned use of Automated Contact Services and 
Smart Speakers and the potential for any GDPR issues to arise. It was 
explained that any products identified as a potential assistive technology 
would go through a thorough data protection and information protection 
testing process. Members were advised that where data was processed for 
Council uses any data stored and used would be strictly controlled under the 
Council’s GDPR processes. Concern was expressed that it was important that 
the use of such technologies would not replace human contact. In response 
the Committee was advised that the use of such technology was to eliminate 
any administrative issues patients had. The technology would not replace 
human to human contact and was being piloted to try and ensure any face to 
face contact was high quality and related to the patients care and support. 

 
5 HEALTHWATCH REPORT 
 
5.1 Olivia Clymer (CEO, Healthwatch Central West London) presented a report 

detailing residents experiences of accessing primary care information, support 
and services subsequent to the first wave of Covid-19. 

 
5.2 The Committee welcomed the report and thanked Healthwatch for producing 

such a comprehensive overview of patients’ experiences. Members echoed 
concerns raised in the report over online access and the use of online 
consultation apps such as Dr IQ. Whilst it was acknowledged some patients 
found these services useful others found them difficult to use with no 
alternative options available. Limitations had also been experienced when 
patients with low literacy or English language skills had attempted to use such 
online applications. In terms of telephone access concerns were raised over 
long waiting times, patients becoming anxious over missing GP call backs and 
some patients receiving excessive amounts of text messages.  

 
5.3 The importance of ensuring patients still had access to face to face contact 

with their GP was highlighted by the Committee. As such it was requested that 
the local CGGs provide an update to the Committee on what actions they 
were undertaking to assist those residents experiencing issues with accessing 
meaningful engagement with their GP in addition to ensuring any online or 
telephone access was appropriate for their needs. 

 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

6 UPDATE ON THE GORDON HOSPITAL 
 
6.1 Ela Pathak-Sen (CNWL, Director for Mental Health Services, Westminster) 

provided an update to the Committee on the Gordon Hospital inpatient wards 
and CNWL’s mental health provision for Westminster. 

 
6.2 The Committee was informed that engagement continued to take place with 

patients, families, communities, and partners to work collaboratively to ensure 
the right inpatient service was in place to meet the mental health needs of 
Westminster residents. It was explained CNWL planned to formally consult on 
the future of the Gordon hospital in the summer, provided National 
Emergency regulations allowed. In response to a question it was confirmed 
that the consultation would include options on how the current bed base in 
Westminster would be utilised, including St Charles Hospital, and also how a 
site in the south of the borough on Woodfield Road could be potentially 
developed. It was confirmed however that there currently was no plan to build 
a new hospital in Westminster. 

 
6.3 Concern was expressed that the closure of the Gordon Hospital was resulting 

in some residents having to travel long distances to access health provision. 
The Committee was informed that if patients were placed outside of 
Westminster systems were in place to assist family members in visiting these 
patients. 

 
6.4 In response to questions regarding the reasoning behind the closure of the in-

patient wards due to Covid-19 Members were informed that this because it 
was not possible to provide adequate ensuite facilities, there was a lack of 
outdoor space and the current toilet facilities were not suitable with current 
Covid-19 guidelines in place. Following discussions, the Committee was 
advised that a site visit to the Hospital could be arranged to view the facilities 
currently available. 

 
6.5 In terms of the effect the planned closure would have on Westminster’s 

mental health provision further questions were asked on what support was 
provided to patients discharged into the community. It was explained that a 
number of pathways had been developed to support patients, including: 

 

 Therapeutic interventions where a patient had a trial leave period in the 
community allowing them to be assessed on how they are integrating 
back into society; 

 For those at high risk the Home Treatment Service was available, and 
they treated people who were at high risk but who would benefit from 
being back at home and in the community; 

 The use of step-down beds located within a house in Westminster 
supported by a care worker to help transition people back into the 
community; and 

 The Coves service providing patients with 1:1 support, signposting, 
practical advice and coping techniques when discharged back into the 
community. 

 



 
4 

 

6.6 Following discussions the Committee strongly advised of the importance that 
there was adequate in-patient provision within Westminster. It was requested 
that when the formal consultation process on the Gordon Hospital 
commenced the Committee and Cabinet Member be formally notified to allow 
Members to inform residents and ensure a representative picture of residents 
feelings and views on the closure were captured. Finally, the offer of visiting 
the Gordon Hospital was welcomed to view the facilities on site and it was 
hoped a date would be arranged shortly to allow this. 

 
 
7 UPDATE FROM NHS NORTH WEST LONDON INTEGRATED CARE 

SYSTEM 
 
7.1 Professor Tim Orchard (CEO, Imperial College Healthcare Trust) updated the 

Committee on the impact the Covid-19 pandemic had on elective surgery 
activity in Westminster. 

 
7.2 The Committee was pleased to note that North West London had maintained 

a greater level of elective activity in wave 2 of the pandemic compared with 
wave 1 due to the work of NHS staff and improved Covid-19 protected 
pathways, which had enabled many more planned procedures to continue. It 
was recognised that although waiting times for elective care had not 
increased at the same rate in wave 2 as wave 1 there was still a significant 
number of patients waiting for planned care, some over 52 weeks. 

 
7.3 The Committee was interested to learn what steps were being taken to 

address the issues identified and was advised that robust processes had 
been put in place for systematic “harm reviews” to understand whether 
anyone waiting for care was likely to be suffering, or had suffered, any harm 
as a result of the delay to their treatment and then to identify remedial action. 
It was noted that clinicians were also continuing to review each patient on the 
waiting list to ensure those who had the highest clinical need were treated 
first. 

 
7.4 The Members held a detailed discussion on the remedial actions and 

interventions outlined in the paper including: 
 

 The development of a single view of waits across their hospitals, to 
offer patients who had been waiting for treatment the opportunity to 
transfer to a hospital with more capacity; 
 

 The re-starting of ‘fast-track surgical hubs’; 
 

 Putting in processes to enable GPs to get advice and guidance quickly 
and easily from specialist colleagues in the acute trusts when needed; 
and 
 

 Moving some outpatient consultations to telephone or video during the 
pandemic to minimise the risk of Covid-19 infections. 

 



 
5 

 

7.5 Following detailed discussions the Committee noted that work continued to try 
and return rates of elective surgery to at least 80 per cent of pre-pandemic 
activity by June 2021. It was expected however that more people would join 
the waiting list as the country emerged from the second Covid-19 wave, with 
long waits expected to continue to climb for a period of time.  

 
7.6 The Committee expressed its thanks to Imperial College for all its hard work 

and dedication in caring for Westminster residents during such an incredibly 
challenging period. 

 
8 UPDATE ON COVID IMPACTS 
 
8.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 

Health), provided a briefing on the impact of Covid-19 in Westminster. The 
Committee also heard from Russell Styles (Deputy Director of Public Health). 

 
8.2 Councillor Mitchell provided an update on the following areas: 
 

 Cases/Epidemiology - An update on the number of Covid-19 cases 
reported within Westminster was provided. 

 

 Local Contact Tracing – It was explained this was supplementary to the 
national scheme which passed details of those who tested positive but 
have not been contactable within 24 hours to the local authority for 
intervention. Local teams were phoning or visiting persons at home to 
encourage self-isolation and provide necessary support. The 
Committee was pleased to note that the NHS and local teams were 
now regularly achieving 80% of necessary contacts. 

 

 Vaccinations - An update on the local vaccination programme was 
provided. It was noted that residents in all care homes had been 
offered the vaccine via an initial round of visits from NHS teams. In 
priority groups 1 to 9 (adults over 50 and at clinical risk) 51,185 of first 
doses had been administered as of 20 April 2021, representing 65.05% 
of that population. 

 
8.3 The Committee was interested to learn how £3 million of the grant received 

from Public Health was being invested into local Covid-19 recovery 
programmes. It was explained that it would be utilised on various projects 
including helping to assess why some communities were disproportionately 
impacted by the pandemic. It would also look at methods of addressing health 
inequality in the City and improve residents’ chances of living a healthy and 
happy life. The Committee highlighted the importance of this work and 
recommended an item be placed on the work programme to receive a regular 
update on this area. 

 
8.4 Members also discussed the methods being utilised to communicate 

messaging around the Covid-19 vaccine. Localised communications were 
being used to address local vaccination hesitancy in addition to working close 
with the NHS to amplify national NHS campaigns. Ongoing work was also 



 
6 

 

being undertaken with community champions to encourage residents to feel 
confident in taking up the vaccine when they were offered it. 

 
8.5 The Chair expressed the Committee’s thanks to the Cabinet Member and all 

those staff who were providing valuable assistance in helping respond to the 
challenges faced by the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
 
9 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
9.1  Artemis Kassi, Lead Scrutiny Officer, presented the Committee’s 2020/21 

Work Programme and suggested future topics for the next municipal year’s 
work programme. 

 
9.2  The Committee reviewed the draft list of items and also suggested the 

following potential future topics: 
 

 Core Drugs and Alcohol Treatment Service 

 A regular update on assessing why certain sectors of the community 
were disproportionately affected by Covid-19 and the work being 
undertaken to address this. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Work Programme be noted.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.03 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


